Sandia National Laboratories is a multi-
mission laboratory managed and operated
by National- Technology and Engineering
Solutions of Sandia LLC, a wholly owned
subsidiary of Honeywell International Inc.
for the U.S. Department of Energy’s
National Nuclear Security Administration
under contract DE-NA0003525.
Geoff Freeze, Manager
Advanced Nuclear Fuel Cycle Technologies
UNM INMM Chapter
Univers i ty  of  New Mexico,  A lbuquerque,  NM,
November  5 ,  2021 SAND2021-xxxxC
Nuclear Waste Management and
Deep Borehole Disposal R&D
at Sandia National Laboratories
SAND2021-14056PE

• Preliminary DBD safety case analyses suggest:
─ Pre-closure – low probability of operational failures
─ Post-closure – robust waste isolation for >1,000,000 years (129I, 135Cs)
 A field-scale demonstration would enhance confidence in the
surface handling and downhole emplacement operations and
contribute to the overall safety and viability of the borehole disposal
concept
• An integrated full-scale drilling and waste emplacement test has not yet been
undertaken, but is achievable in a 5-10 year timeframe
• A demonstration could also provide insights into borehole sealing methods,
downhole characterization techniques to support post-closure safety, and
other enabling technologies
30 References – Waste Management
 Andra (Agence nationale pour la gestion des déchets radioactifs) 2005. Dossier 2005: Argile. Tome: Safety Evaluation of a Geological
Repository. Andra, France (English translation).
 Bonano, E.J. 2019. Overview of The Back End of the Nuclear Energy Fuel Cycle. SAND2019-15054 O. Sandia National Laboratories,
Albuquerque, NM.
 BRC (Blue Ribbon Commission on America’s Nuclear Future) 2012. Report to the Secretary of Energy.
 Freeze, G., E.J. Bonano, P. Swift, E. Kalinina, E. Hardin, L. Price, S. Durbin, R. Rechard, and K. Gupta 2021. Integration of the Back End
of the Nuclear Fuel Cycle. SAND2021-10444. Sandia National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
 NAS (National Academy of Sciences) 1957. The Disposal of Radioactive Waste on Land, Report of the Committee on Waste Disposal of
the Division of Earth Sciences. Publication 519, National Academy of Sciences – National Research Council, Washington DC.
 NRC (U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission) 2014.  Safety Evaluation Report Related to Disposal of High-Level Radioactive Wastes in a
Geologic Repository at  Yucca Mountain, Nevada; Volume 3, Repository Safety after Permanent Closure.  NUREG-1949, Vol. 3.
 NRC (U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission) 2015. Safety Evaluation Report Related to Disposal of High-Level Radioactive Wastes in a
Geologic Repository at Yucca Mountain, Nevada; Volume 2, Repository Safety Before Permanent Closure, and Volume 5, Proposed
Conditions on the Construction Authorization and Probable Subjects of License Specifications. NUREG-1949, Vol. 2 and Vol. 5.
 NRC (U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission) 2020i. “Stages of the Nuclear Fuel Cycle”, updated December 02, 2020.
 Sassani, D. 2019. Case Study of the Proposed Yucca Mountain Geologic Repository. SAND2019-3517PE. Presentation to University of
California-Berkeley Nuclear Engineering 290E, Special Topics in Environmental Aspects of Nuclear Energy. Sandia National
Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
31 References – Borehole Disposal (U.S.)
 Arnold, B.W., P.V. Brady, S.J. Bauer, C. Herrick, S. Pye, and J. Finger 2011. Reference Design and Operations for Deep Borehole
Disposal of High-Level Radioactive Waste. SAND2011-6749. Sandia National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
 Arnold, B.W., P. Brady, S. Altman, P. Vaughn, D. Nielson, J. Lee, F. Gibb, P. Mariner, K. Travis, W. Halsey, J. Beswick, and J. Tillman
2012. Research, Development, and Demonstration Roadmap for Deep Borehole Disposal. FCRD-USED-2012-000269, SAND2012-
8527P. Sandia National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
 Arnold, B.W., P. Brady, S. Altman, P. Vaughn, D. Nielson, J. Lee, F. Gibb, P. Mariner, K. Travis, W. Halsey, J. Beswick, and J. Tillman
2013. Deep Borehole Disposal Research: Demonstration Site Selection Guidelines, Borehole Seals Design, and RD&D Needs. FCRD-
USED-2013-000409, SAND2013-9490P. Sandia National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
 Arnold, B.W., P. Brady, M. Sutton, K. Travis, R. MacKinnon, F. Gibb, and H. Greenberg 2014. Deep Borehole Disposal Research:
Geological Data Evaluation, Alternative Waste Forms, and Borehole Seals. FCRD-USED-2014-000332, SAND2014-17430R. Sandia
National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
 Bates, E.A. 2015. Optimization of Deep Boreholes for Disposal of High-Level Nuclear Waste. Nuclear Science and Engineering Ph.D.
Thesis, Massachusetts Institute of Technology.
 Brady, P.V., B.W. Arnold, G.A. Freeze, P.N. Swift, S.J. Bauer, J.L. Kanney, R.P. Rechard, J.S. Stein, 2009. Deep Borehole Disposal of High-
Level Radioactive Waste. SAND2009-4401. Sandia National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
 DOE (US Department of Energy) 2014a. Assessment of Disposal Options for DOE-Managed High-Level Radioactive Waste and Spent
Nuclear Fuel. U.S. Department of Energy, Washington, DC.
 DOE (U.S. Department of Energy) 2014b. Report of the Plutonium Disposition Working Group: Analysis of Surplus Weapon-Grade
Plutonium Disposition Options. U.S. Department of Energy, Washington, DC.
 Ferguson, K.L. 1994. Excess Plutonium Disposition: The Deep Borehole Option (U). WSRC-TR-94-0266, Westinghouse Savannah River
Company, Aiken, SC.
 Freeze, G., M. Voegele, P. Vaughn, J. Prouty, W.M. Nutt, E. Hardin, and S.D. Sevougian 2013. Generic Deep Geologic Disposal Safety
Case. SAND2013-0974P, FCRD-UFD-2012-000146 Rev. 1. Sandia National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
 Freeze, G., E. Stein, L. Price, R. MacKinnon, and J. Tillman 2016. Deep Borehole Disposal Safety Analysis. SAND2016-10949R, FCRD-
UFD-2016-000075 Rev. 0. Sandia National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
 Freeze, G., E. Stein, P. Brady, C. Lopez, D. Sassani, K. Travis, and F. Gibb 2019. Deep Borehole Disposal Safety Case. SAND2019-1915.
Sandia National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
32 References – Borehole Disposal (U.S.)
 Hardin, E., A. Clark, and J. Su 2019. Preclosure  Risk Assessment for Deep Borehole Disposal. SAND2019-1827. Sandia National
Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
 Heiken, G., G. Woldegabriel, R. Morley, H. Plannerer, and J. Rowley 1996. Disposition of Excess Weapon Plutonium in Deep Boreholes
– Site Selection Handbook. LA-13168-MS, Los Alamos National Laboratory, Los Alamos, NM.
 Kuhlman, K.L., E.L. Hardin, and M.J. Rigali 2019. Deep Borehole Laboratory and Borehole Testing Strategy: Generic Drilling and Testing
Plan. SAND2019-1896. Sandia National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
 O’Brien, M.T, L.H. Cohen, T.N. Narasimhan, T.L. Simkin, H.A. Wollenberg, W.F. Brace, S. Green, and H.P. Platt 1979. The Very Deep
Hole Concept: Evaluation of an Alternative for Nuclear Waste Disposal. LBL-7089, Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, Berkeley,
CA.
 Perry, F.V. and R.E. Kelley 2017. Data to Support Development of Geologic Framework Models for the Deep Borehole Field Test. LA-UR
-17-25993; SFWD-SFWST-2017-000107. Los Alamos National Laboratory.
 Sapiie, B. and M.J. Driscoll 2009. A Review of Geology-Related Aspects of Deep Borehole Disposal of Nuclear Waste. Massachusetts
Institute of Technology Report MIT-NFC-TR-109.
 Sassani, D., G. Freeze, E. Hardin, K. Kuhlman, R. MacKinnon, F. Perry, and R. Kelley 2016. Site Geoscience Guidelines and Data
Evaluation for Deep Borehole Field Test. SAND2016-xxxxR; FCRD-UFD-2016-000073. Sandia National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
[Not Approved for Public Release]
 SNL (Sandia National Laboratories) 2014a. Project Plan: Deep Borehole Field Test. FCRD-UFD-2014-000592, Rev. 0, SAND2014-18559R.
Sandia National Laboratories, Albuquerque, NM.
 SNL (Sandia National Laboratories) 2016a. Deep Borehole Field Test Conceptual Design Report. FCRD-UFD-2016-000070 Rev. 1,
SAND2016-10246R. U.S. Department of Energy, Office of Used Nuclear Fuel Disposition, Washington, DC.
 SNL (Sandia National Laboratories) 2016b. Deep Borehole Field Test Laboratory and Borehole Testing Strategy. FCRD-UFD-2016-
000072. SAND2016-9235R. Revision 1. Albuquerque, New Mexico: Sandia National Laboratories.
 Woodward-Clyde Consultants 1983. Very Deep Hole Systems Engineering Studies. ONWI-226, prepared for Office of Nuclear Waste
Isolation, Battelle Memorial Institute, Columbus, OH.
33 References – Borehole Disposal (International)
 Baldwin, T., N. Chapman, and F. Neall 2008. Geological Disposal Options for High-Level Waste and Spent Fuel. Report for the U.K.
Nuclear Decommissioning Authority.
 Beswick, J. 2008. Status of Technology for Deep Borehole Disposal.  Report for the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority by EPS
International Contract No. NP01185.
 Beswick, J., F.G.F. Gibb, and K.P. Travis 2014. Deep borehole disposal of nuclear waste: engineering challenges in Proceedings of the
Institution of Civil Engineers, Paper 1300016.
 Bracke, G. 2015. Deep Borehole Disposal of Radioactive Waste as an Alternative Option for Germany? Regulations and Challenges in
Proceedings of the Workshop “Final Disposal in Deep Boreholes Using Multiple Geological Barriers: Digging Deeper for Safety” GRS-
405, Berlin, Germany.
 Brady, P.V. 2016. Deep Borehole Disposal and Field Test. SAND2016-10931PE. Presentation to China Nuclear Power Engineering
(CNPE) Company, November 2016, Beijing, China.
 Brunskill, B. 2006. Discussion of an option for geological storage of used nuclear fuel beneath the Williston Basin of southern
Saskatchewan in Summary of Investigations 2006, Volume 1. Saskatchewan Geological Survey, Sask. Industry Resources, Misc. Rep.
2006-4.1, Paper A-4.